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April 8, 1993

0
Ms. Jennifer Eberle '}) ‘
Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Submittal of the Quarterly Report of Groundwater Monitoring and Related Activities
Conducted at the Safety-Kleen Qakland Service Center in Qakland California.

Dear Ms. Eberle;

Enclosed is the quarterly groundwater monitoring report which summarizes the activities conducted at
the Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center during the period from December 1992 through February 1993,
Also included is information regarding the product recovery system installed in January 1993.

If you have any questions, please call either Greg Hoehn of Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation
at 510/686-9780 or myself at 310/831-3903.

Sincerely,

Anne Lunt
Senior Project Manager - Remediation
Safety-Kleen Corporation

cc: Ms. Jane Spetalnick, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Mr. Gary Long, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Ms. Vickie Ness, Safety-Kleen Corporation
Mr. Alfred Wong, State of California Department of Health Services
Mr. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr. Greg Hoehn, SEACOR
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted for the
quarter of December 1992 through February 1993 at the Safety-Kleen Service Center located at 400
Market Street in Qakland, California(Figure 1).
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2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service CeJnter is a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen products.
Three single-walled underground stor;age units (USTs) were removed and replaced with two new
12,000 gallon double-walled tanks in June and July of 1990. Clean and spent mineral spirits are
currently stored in the two double-walled USTs at the site. One UST is used to temporarily store
spent mineral spirits prior to shipment to Safety-Kleen’s recycling center in Reedley, California and
one UST is used to store clean mineral spirits for distribution to Safety-Kleen customers. . —

During the single-walled tank removal, mineral spirits impacted soil was excavated from the tank pit
as allowable by site conditions. Additionally, a product recovery well and a vapor extraction system .
withdrawal network were installed in }the tank pit area. Tank removal and excavation activities are
documented in the “Report of Underground Storage Tank Replacement Activities”, dated September
1990. Currently, product recovery is being conducted from the recovery well (RW-1) installed in the
tank pit backfill, and a system to extcht and treat soil vapor is being installed.
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. 3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Work conducted during this quarter &onsisted of the installation of a product recovery system in the
on-site recovery well (RW-1), and the monitoring and sampling of monitoring wells. The following |
sections detail the work steps conducted:

. A product recovery sfwstern consisting of an electronically controlled skimming pump
was installed in the on-site recovery well on January 15, 1993. This product recovery
system has been actively recovering product since January 19, 1993. Details of this '
installation were reported in a letter report dated January 28, 1993. “IQ’U CW Teeh v

. On]J anuary 20, 1993 all gn-site and off-site monitoring wells (eleven total} were
monitored for depth- “to-water using a water level indicator (Figure 2). The monitoring
wells were then purged by hand bailing until the wells were dry and/or three well
volumes of groundwater had been removed. Following recovery of the groundwater
levels in the wells, gfoundwater samples were collected and stored in clean sample
containers. Field daﬂa sheets and monitoring results are included in Appendix A.
The groundwater samples were labeled, placed on ice, and delivered to a state-
certified laboratory for analysis under Chain-of-Custody documentation. The -
groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons (T PH).a&-mmgggL_,,
spirits by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8020/8015.

'-m—;&dditionally, all samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA
Method 601.

Prior to using any equipment in a groundwater monitoring well, the equipment was
decontaminated by double washing with a laboratory grade detergent in clean water,
and triple rinsed usidg deionized water, Purge water generated during well purging
was placed in the on%site waste solvent tank for transport to the Safety-Kleen Recycle
Center in Reedley, Qalifornia.
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1 PRODUCT RECOVERY

Operation of the product recovery skimming pump from January 19, 1993 through February 25, 1993
has resulted in the recovery of 6.5 gallons of free-phase mineral spirits. Recovered product is hard
piped directly to the waste solvent tank operated at the site and is incorporated into the Safety-Kleen

recycling process. Product recovery data are presented on Table 1. -~ ﬁw ¥ oA 242 {)
J

4.2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Groundwater elevations and depth-to-water measurements are presented in Table 2. The overall water
table elevation increased by an average of 1.7 feet since the October 19, 1992 monitoring and
sampling event. A water table contour map is presented as Figure 2. The groundwater flow
direction remains to the south, consistent with historic site data. The hydraulic gradient is an average
of 0.002 feet/foot across the site. This gradient is slightly less than the average last reported of 0.003
feet/foot on October 19, 1992,

4.3 GROUNDWATER QUALITY

TPHLQTIBMW yﬂe the laboratory detection limit of 1,000 ug/f in any of
the eleven groundwater samples analjzed.‘ BTEX compounds were detected in the one sample -
analyzed from monitoring wells MW+13 and MW-3 with a total dissolved BTEX concentration of 2
ug/f and 0.5 g/, respectively. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected in groundwater
samples from wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12. T
VOCs detected during this sampling évent consisted of 1,1-dichloroethane (DCA), trichloroethene
(TCE), and tetrachloroethene (PCE). | Analytical test results of the compounds detected this sampling
event are summarized in Table 3. Laboratory analysis reports are attached in Appendix B.

VOCs detected in the previous sampling event in October 1992 that were not detected in groundwater
samples this quarter are 1,2-dich10r0¢thane, 1,1-dichloroethene, 1,2-dichloroethene, chlorobenzene,
chloroform and 1,2-dichlorobenzene.! A notable increase in TCE concentration from 270 ug/{ in
October, 1992 to 5,500 pg/¢ measured this quarter was documented in the sample from upgradient
well MW-4. The presence of TCE m upgradient wells has been interpreted as the result of an off-site
plume with a source area un-related tb activities at the Safety-Kleen facility. Analytical test results of
the compounds detected since the Febmary 14, 1992 sampling event are summarized in Table 4.
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Date Product Recovered Cummulative Product
This Period Recovered
(gallons) (gallons)
01/19/93 - -
02/25/93 6.5 6.5

‘}'5’ ?ﬂy&f&d' 7 o
Lf«?u/} x’\s—vpm/f/-q Aoked d-%
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-\ - -

T0C  DTW DTP PT ADJ
Well 1.D. Elevation () (ft) () Elevation
ISR 17710 I w— | Gme |
MW-1 799 6.70 - . 1.29
MW-2 8.20 | 7.20 - - 1.00
MW-3 6.66 | 5.80 - : 0.86
MW-4 1032 | 8.75 - - 1.57
MW-5 10.28 8.80 - - 1.48
MW-6 897 | 7.70 - - 1.27
MW-8 7.80 | | 6.72 - - 1.08
MW-9 8.21 | | 7.30 7.00 0.30 1.15
MW-10 1043 | .70 . . 1.73
MW-11 7.91 | | 6.75 - - 1.16
MwW-12 6.74 : 6.30 - - 0.44
MW-13 8.08 7.50 - - 0.58
TOC = Top of casing
DTW = Depth-to-water
DTP = Depth—to—proquct (separate-phase hydrocarbons)
PT = product thickness
ADI :
ELEVATION = Ajusted groundwater elevation. If product is present in the well, the water
elevation is adjusted by adding 0.8 x the product thickness.
ft msl = Measurement: in feet (ft) relative to mean sea level (msl)
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Well ILD. | 1,1-DCA TCE | PCE | Bemene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes P - s
MW-1 ND N 06 o] mo-| wd [ wm f MY
MW-2 ND I I T T I
MW-3 2.04 3 wo| Yoo S & 0.5 AP
MW-4 ND| ss0d  sof No-| woa| o wop |8 fuo
MW-5 ND 114 ND-| W~ j- o }- & f - } e
MW-6 ND gl ¥ | W e e
MW-8 ND 14 NDJy V- L. b v _Jwo
MW-10 ND s34 NDA D -| m -] wv IS T
MW-11 ND w4 N - ; S i e
MW-12 ND 22c/ ND4 Wo - oo Ao - Mo D
MW-13 ND ND/{ ND{ 054 041 0.3 P

Only detected compounds are listed. For a complete list of analytes see Appendix B.

ND
1,1-DCA
TCE
PCE
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tetrachloroettiene




1,1-Dichloroethene - - - - - - - - - -

1,1-Dichloroethane - - - - - - - - - -

1,2-Dichloroethane - - - - - - - - - .

1,2-Dichloroethene - - - - - - - - - -

Chloroform - - - - - - - - - R

1,1,1-Trichloroethane - - - - - - - - - -

Trichloroethene - - - 1.5 - - - - - -

Chlorobenzene - - - - - - - - - .

1,2-Dichloropropane - - - - - - - - - -

Freon II - - - - - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene - 09 - - 0.64 d - - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - - - - - - - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - - - - - - - - - -
Vinyl Chloride - - - - - - - - - .
Benzene - NA NA NA - - NA NA NA -
Toluene - NA NA NA - - NA NA NA -
Ethylbenzene - NA NA NA - - NA NA NA -
Xylenes - NA NA NA - - NA NA NA .
- = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed NS = Not Sampled

SKOAKLO2.T04 O4/0B/93 Job No. #70005-009-02

Page 1



1,1-Dichloroethene

Compoimd

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

SKOAKLO2.TO4 04/08/93 Job No. #70005-009-02

1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1 1.4 - 82 40 -

|l Chloroform - - - 240 - 18l
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - - - - - -
Trichloroethene 7.9 7.2 4.3 1300 520 270
Chlorobenzene 1.2 1.8 2.0 - - -
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.6 - - - - -
Freon I - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene - 0.5 - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - - - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - - - - - -
Vinyl Chloride - - - - - -
Benzene 0.7 NA NA NA NA NA
Toluene - NA NA NA NA NA
Ethylbenzene - NA NA NA NA NA
Xylenes - NA NA NA NA NA
= Not Detected NA Not Analyzed Not Sampled




Compound MW-5 MW-6

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.4 - - - - - - - - -

[,1-Dichloroethane - - - - - - - - - -

1,2-Dichioroethane - - - - - - - - . -

1,2-Dichloroethene - - - - - - - - - R

Chloroform - -t -y -1 - 06f 07] @ -] e S
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.0 1.7 0.9 - - - - - - -
Trichloroethene 7.5 10 4.6 37 14 3.6 1.2 - L5 1.8 q0—-
Chlorobenzene - - - - - - - - - -

1,2-Dichloropropane - - - - - - - - - -

Freon II 4.5 6.5 - - - 3.5 - - - -

Tetrachloroethene - - - - - - - - - .

1,4-Dichlorobenzene || - - - - - - - - - -

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Vinyl Chioride - - - - - - - - - -

Benzene - NA NA NA - - NA NA NA -
Toluene - NA NA NA - - NA NA NA -
Ethylbenzene - NA NA NA - - NA NA NA -
Xylenes - NA NA NA - - NA NA NA -

- = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed NS = Not Sampled

SKOAKLOZ. T4 04/08/03  Job No. #70005-000-02

Page 3



Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene - - - - 0.6 - 1.4 -
1,1-Dichloroethane - 2.4 2.4 0.7 - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.4 5.3 48 33 - - - -
1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 0.9 1.8 - 34 25 - -
Chioroform . - - - 2.3 1.0 L1 -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane - - - - - - - -
Trichloroethene 20 23 19 14 190 70 86 534
Chlorobenzene - 7.2 5.7 4.5 - - - -
1,2-Dichloropropane - 0.7 - - - - - -
Freon I - - - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene - 1.1 11 - - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - 2.0 2.0 - - - - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene - - 1.1 1.9 - - - -
Vinyl Chloride - - - - - 0.83 - -
Benzene - NA NA NA NA NA NA -
Toluene - NA NA NA NA NA NA -
Ethylbenzene - NA NA NA NA NA NA -
Xylenes 0.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA -
= Not Detected NA Not Analyzed NS Not Sampled

SKOAKLOZ.TO4 04/08/93 Job Ne, FH0005-000-02
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Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene

1,1-Dichloroethane NS NS 33 2.4 2.9
1,2-Dichloroethane NS NS - - - 1.4 2.2 1.3 1.5 -
1,2-Dichloroethene NS NS 7.3 14 - - 2.8 2.9 - -

L || Chloroform NS NS - - - 2.9 - - - -

1,1,1-Trichloroethane NS NS - 1.2 - - - - - -
Trichloroethene NS NS 50 77 474 41 41 18 4 24—
Chlorobenzene NS NS - - - - - - 2.0 -
1,2-Dichloropropane NS NS - - - - - - - -
Freon II NS NS - - - - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene NS NS - - - - - - - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene || NS NS - - - - - - . .
1,2-Dichlorobenzene “ NS NS - | - - - - - - -
Vinyl Chloride NS NS - - - - - - - -
Benzene NS NS NA NA - 0.7 NA NA NA -
Toluene NS NS NA NA - - NA NA NA -
Ethylbenzene NS NS NA NA - - NA NA NA -
Xylenes NS NS NA NA - - NA NA NA -
- = Not Detected NA = Not Anatyzed NS = Not Sampled
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Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene " - - - - -

1,1-Dichloroethane - - - - i

1,2-Dichloroethane - - - - -

1,2-Dichloroethene - - - - -

_| Chloroform N P o Y

1,1,1-Trichloroethane - - - - R

Trichloroethene - - - - -

Chlorobenzene - - - - -

Freon 11

1,2-Dichloropropane | - - - - -

Tetrachloroethene - - - - .

1,4-Dichlorobenzene - - - - -

1,2-Dichlorobenzene - - - - R

Vinyl Chloride - - - - -

Benzene - NA NA NA 054
Toluene - NA NA NA 0.4
Ethylbenzene | - NA NA NA 0.34"
Xylenes - NA NA NA 14~
- = Not Detected NA = Not Analyzed NS = Not Sampled

SKOAKLO2.T04 04/0R/93 Job No, #70005.009-02 Page 6
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APPENDIX A

FIELD DATA SHEETS



- 1
4

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

R-Rauelo
G\A(MS\‘\ .
PROJECT: 5afuly-Kleen qu{m& EVENT: S..queh SAMPLER: K. Heiss
WELL OR DATE ME MEASUREMENT -
LLOCATION | MO{ DA | YR | HR MIN| Toc | DTw|OTP [PT IEvEV | COMMENTS
Mips - | I L0193 | 29l a el - |~ |1a?
miJ-d | 8.40 (220 | — | — [/).00
Miy-3 | léetlseol - |~ losel
i -4 ; 10.33 |8.751 .57
Mp-5 Q 0.28 1g.90| — | = |,4g
P e 1 (892|270 = | = |37
mu- 8 1 1780 lezl = | - |res
-9 8. 1730|700 |0.36 | /.45
ynu)- Jo | 04319701 — | — |73
Mt -1 : | Bule?s|— | — |1k
mw-12 i 6.H 1630 — | — |owy
MW -13 | lsog lzs0] — | —o.58
RL)~1 AR — &40 {400 040 | —
w;
CODES: DTW- DEFI‘H'I‘OWA‘I‘ER‘ Toc- ToP oF CASING
HCL - HYDROCARBON DTe- DEPTW To PRODUCT
‘II{%VI.&T{YES%‘ATHRBOW‘MMERFACE PT- PRODUCT THICKNESS
o (onhzncons) ELEV- GROUNDWATER ELEvATION




l Fs -~

I SEACOR _

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET _

l | WELL 1D~ " ind - 1
PROJECT NO: 70U S-0o S-Gy _ SAMPLE 1D: v\},_?‘
PURGED BY: R oavt Flo g | CLIENT NAME:_< ‘

AMPLED BY: Kot flas S5 LOCATION:
TYPE: Groundwater " Surface Water Treatment Effluen Other
l:ASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 L/ 3 4 4.5 6 Other

CASING ELEVATION: (feeUMSL): 7. 99 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) g f %

DEPTH TO WATER (feet): YRS CALCULATED PURGE (gal)
DEPTH OF WELL (fect): 1) as ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) ~
ATE PURGED: A Sart (2400 Hr) V4S5 v End (2400 Hr) __1S/0
DATE SAMPLED: Pipele - Start (2400 Hr) 1 S1°L End (2400 Hr.) _ { S1 2
l-'[ELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1): . ‘T g

HIELD MEASUREMENTS

TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY

@0 H) (@) (vait) (umboskcm@25°C)  ('F) (visual) G (U uq <)
1503 5 e as %9, Tun U=y
\Olo_ 1 K- 11 1g $9.9 Ten Euy

D.O. (ppm): JAYR A% COLOR, COBALT (0-100): I Gt Qlear

Goudyy
Yellow
DOR: Nane Brown 1% (Y
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
l 7" Bladder Pump Bailer(Teflon®) 2" Bladder Pump Bailer(TeDon®)
Ceatrifugal Pump - Bailer ®VC) : DDL Sampler Bajler (PVCfdisposable)
Submersible Purp l/ Bailer (Stainless Sieel) Submemible Pump - _f:'/,/B:ilcr (Stainless Steel)
l Well Wizard™ Dedicated Well Wizard™ Dedicated
')lhcr. Onher:

L INTEGRITY:_Gog LocK #_ Masle &4
ﬁAN_G_: I, | ,

Page L of l




SEACOR

PROJECT NO: FANE - - /

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL ID:_ M) -2

SAMPLE ID: m

T IAlS,
PURGED BY: 7. UAUV 1.0 CLIENT NAME:
SAMPLED BY: Lo Lo, - LOCATION: DA Lia D .
Groundwater v/ Surfabc Water Treatment Effluent Other
l CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _ 1/ i 4 45 6 Other
' CASING ELEVATION: (fectyMSL): 2,20 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) _2.28
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): L CALCULATED PURGE (gal) /S A
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): . ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.) 10
I DATE PURGED: / Start (2400 Hr) _izs__' End (2400 Hr) __ 15 1 ¢&
DATE SAMPLED: / 2 Start (2400 Hr) _{ < S5 End 2400Hr)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1):
l 3 FIELD UREMENTS -
TIME VYOLUME pH EC TEMPERATURE ’ ‘COLOR TURBIDITY
QUH) (2 (saits) (miwim@2'Q) (B . - (visual) ea)
| 15 % b 7.4 294 cf;C’ ?, . Fa. T
{5 533 Syl i A 295 G0, & Y /
(GL¢y i 2.0 294 00, F S
D.O. (ppm) COLOR, COBALT (0-100): Qear
Cloudy
Yellow
ODOR: Beovm
PURGING EQUIPMENT - SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Badder Pump Bailer(Tefioa®) | 7 Budder Pamp \/ Baer(Telload}
Cenptrifugal Pump Baiter (FVQ) — DDL Sampler _— Bailer (PVC/dipacabic)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Stecl) Sebmendils Fyap Bailer (Suinless Steel)
: Well Wizard™ Dedicated Well Wizard™ e Dedicated
Other: Xxher:
~ WELL INTEGRITY:_ i LOCK &
Gt :

fMﬂm MEED T Be) fod) o,

?agc : l

of !



SEACOR
l WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
| WELL [Di_ -« __ 3_
OJECT NO: 7ea0 o - -0/ SAMPLE ID: -
ggRGED BY: A d CLIENT NAME: ]
SAMPLED BY: . Ll LOCATION: _OAI(A~G -
l TYPE: Groundwater 7 Surfiee Water Treaunent Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inchesy: 2 __“_ 3 4 45 6 Other
l CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSL): 7 gfgé VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 3.5
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): L S P0 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) "
DEPTH OF WELL (fee(): e ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) 2
IDA'I'E PURGED: . Start (2400 Hr) (¢ 72 End (2400 Hr) /¥ 53
DATE SAMPLED: / Start (2400 Hr) EZ I5C End (2400 Hr.)
IFIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL {Le. FB-1, X-DUP-1):
FIELD MEASUREMENTS -
. pH EC TEMPERATURE® COLOR  TURBIDITY
(xaits) (eobodem@25°C) - (°F) - (visual) (NTU}
7.5 ¢75 3 72 S A TUABY
2.2 R i ST L 4
AT £77 592 Bt 7
o _ | A P CE
_ COLOR, COBALT (0-100): : Clear
‘ Gy
Yellow
: . Brown
PURGING EQUIPMENT . = ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT y
l ‘ ' 2" Bladdec Pump Bailer(Teflon®) " 2 Bldder Pump l  Balleq(TeSoo®)
Ceatrifugal Pump Bailer @VQ) DDL Sampler - Bailer (PVCrdisposablc)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Statnless Steel) — Stbmersble Pump Bafler (Stainless Steel)
' Welf Wzand™ Dedicated y Tl Wl Winn™ - Dedicated




!
| SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
WELLID: . ' 4

PROJECT NO: TOTAS ~ Q% - SAMPLEID:__ni~q
PURGED BY: Ky to s CLIENT NAME:_{, /.,
SAMPLED BY: Foaat bl oSG LOCATION: (e 7 27 [ -
TYPE: Groundwater __ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 __\_~ 3 4 . 45 6 Other

CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSL): 0,26 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) <.S¢

DEPTH TO WATER (feet): CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 768

DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 758D ACTUAL PURGRE VOL. (gal) 2.0%
DATE PURGED: ofay Start (2400 Hr) 2 5% End (2400 Hr.) [ 2 S'i
DATE SAMPLED: rolonz Start (2400 Hr) P End (2400Hr) _/ 3¢/

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1): Nyna

WELL INTEGRITY:__ ~/, é—* [

RE . Unuble +.a kfd“mwcﬁ P_thm& . {CW’{J‘EVQT Ly L8
o+t

HELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME + VOLUME pH : E.C. - - TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(U Hn) | (gal) (uait) | (unbosem@25°C)  (‘F) Gsal) D) (U/Seg o )
tb0, .35 2.9  7¢r Se. B Tawn uepy
D.O. (ppm): /N M COLOR, COBALT (0-100)___Jgw, Clear
| ~Cloudy)”
. : = - cliow =
ODOR:_ Adone =~ - N Brown @
" PURGINGEQUIPMENT N  SAMPLING EQUIPMENT =~
7 Bladder Pump Bailer(Teflon®) "1 rBuddefPump  __  Bailer(Tefloas)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) — DDLSumpkr Bailer (PVC/disposable)
Submersible Pump L~ Bailer (Stainless Steel) - Submersible Pump (4 Bailer (Stainless Sieel)
Well WizapdP4 . Dedicated | - Well Wizaond™ ____ Dedicated
Other; Other:
- WQ. ! I '

i -
,\.\. q L?U:érf:\m\'\q LOCK #: /‘/\ag‘f?r k4

" “fu M—E)V'f’l

Whtae  adiaiAe i e O‘fg%’ to
AR A | ‘

|




{ I

l | SEACOR |
| WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

I . WELL JDAN;S\
kMU)‘OGQl-,EES 4

PROJECT NO: SAMPLE ID:__ ALy~

PURGED BY: Koo v FeisS ' CLIENT NAME: >afe~ oo kiay
l SM{PLED BY- T\/u e e S ) LOCATION ot
TYPE: Groundwater c/ Surfa{:e Water Treatment Effluent Other
lCAS[NG DIAMETER (inchesy: 2_t/. | 3 4 45 6
, l CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSL): K. 2% VOLUME IN CASING (gal) J. 2 (4
' DEPTH TO WATER (feet): BT CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 7.8
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): = ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) [
lDATE PURGED: /0 [a7 Start (2400 Hry 140 7 End (2400 Hr.) ?2 )
DATE SAMPLED: 1/ Zolq-z Start (2400 Hr) \ End (2400 Hr.) _ 434
) :
IFIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1): _ /YO n<¢
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
1
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE | "~ COLOR  TURBIDITY
(400 Hr)  (ml) (uaits) (umboc/em@25°Q)  ('F) 3 (visual) ey fuig vAL)

Ngs g e Rl s v

\#zy) T 2 154 Sa.c& Fon Lgp/

: -
D.O. (ppm): A A COLOR, COBALT (0-100): - Qear
: : 3 Cloudy
. o - LT ‘ Yellow
| il ODOR: A ' | IR I Brown
PURGING EQUIPMENT - ' o ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Bladder Pump Bailer(Tefon®) | ‘ - : r.BLid'der Pump —  Bailer(Teflon®) S
Centrifugal Pump © Bailer (PVC) .| DDL. Szmpier — _ Bailer (PVC/Misposshl)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Sieel) . Suﬁmeqible Pump ;/ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Well Wizard™ Dedicated - Well Wizard™ - Dedicated
Other: Ober:
LL INT'EGRJ,?;Y G%"l LocK #:_Mogte - # 9
Wiy L
d : |

fowre Rz

R i

e e ————— e



| SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL 1ID:_ /U (4, &4

vy

PROJECT NO: JOGLS — 03, SAMPLE ID:__4a iw—1
PURGED BY: K= o (55 CLIENTNAL{E.f""f‘e“ -~_ oL
SAMPLED BY: K o= 1P isg LOCATION:_Oak 7o v €
TYPE: Groundwater v ’ Surface Water Treatment Efflueat Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2L 3 4 456 o,
CASING ELEVATION: (feeyMsSLy: | _0.47 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 3.49
DEPTH TO WATER (feer): __ 7. CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 0,97
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): “Z9.<q ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) 3, %0
{ . [
DATE PURGED: Vzalu? Start (2400 Hr) __} 3¢5 End (2400 Hr) _{ % <0
DATE SAMPLED: \J Zeked Start (2400 Hr) 12 _4a, 1 End (2400 Hr.) _{ 392
FIELD OC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1): T & -
e EIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH = EC . TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY |
40 H)  (zl) - (ui) ) (umboden @25°0) (viseal) A | yistacf
1333 "/ 2.9 4del 0.3 Tan _ Lew,
1535 Y \ 434 Lt lo 4
2% 105 %! 4 5s 6;(. :
D-O. (ppm): N Lty _ COLOR, COBALT/(0-100): —r?« ) Clear
YAy = S | B Yellow g
ODOR: o : ; : : Brown | ™
roRomGEoUEMENT! . % | ¢ .  SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
___ 2" Bladder Pump ' Baﬂcﬂéhqu@) : o T BladdecPump  ___ B.auufreaono) i
o antﬁ[ughl Pump Bailer (PVC) - DDL Sampler . Bailer (PVC/disposable)
~ Submersible Pump _ £~ Bailer (Stainless Steel)  SwbmenblePump L Bailer (Stainless Steel)
_ Well Wizard™ Dedicated '  Well Wizad™ __ Dedicated.
Other: Other: )
WELL INTEGRITY:__ (yood | Lock #_/Mhocter #H4
REMARKS: Ong i T T
SIGNATURE: : ~ALL. Page____ [ of 4



pr)

‘ SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
| WELL ID:_{/ /=5

PROJECT NO: u» VSTl B/ SAMPLE ID: J—'&)—K
PURGED BY: il CLIENT NAME: . % Y

SAMPLED BY: L e .-';,, LOCATION: _&’iuwux

TYPE: Groundwater v ' Surface Water Treatment Effluent __ — Ome?’_ :

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 __L” 3 4___ 4.5 - 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feeyMSL): _ 7. 40 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 1. 2, 6&
DEPTH TO WATER (fee): 5.7 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) (0.93
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): Y ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) I

DATE PURGED: Start (2400 Hr) _{3:00 End 2400 Hr) _/7°72

DATE SAMPLED: Start (2400 Hr) _ 1725 End (2400 Hr.)

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1):

4 'FELD MEASUREMENTS -
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TE!VIPERA'I'URE ’ ‘COLOR TURBIDITY
(MO HG (b ~ (unit) (abotem@25°Q) (P - _ (visul) (NTU) '
(7o H( 7.z 2,5 o P 7
B 3 Tl 2% 59,72 i u
KN ra _¢B _ ayd 57, u P
G NS R A JT VA 2y 9.2 i 3
D.0. (ppm): . COLOR, COBALT (0-100)____ .. __ | Clear
ODOR:___ _
PURGING EQUIPMENT . ;
7 Bladder Pump Batler(Teflon®) | ' Z'Bhdderhu,p !
Ceatrifugal Pump Q Bailer (PVC) DDL Sampler _ @_.;g%&n«mmkmm
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Sebmendbl Femp - Bailer (Stialess Stcel)
% Well Wizard™ Dedicated Wl Waad™ . Dedicied
B E
Other; Ser

WELL INTEGRITY:. Of . .

7 Ay fon )

ISIGNATURE; _ <




l SEACOR ,
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

. WELL ID: ~
PROJECT NO: IOVOS _ o g-O ! _ SAMPLE ID:_smld — 77
URGED BY: kuu““ Melss CLIENT NAME:_S<¥3*
AMPLED BY: ;‘\ e G LOCATION: O'-'«'-“-. B P
TYPE: Groundwalcr t " Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other_ =
I:ASING DIAMETER (mchcs) 2 3 . 4 45 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION: (fee/MSL): 10,43 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 3.7,
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): F 70 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 4.9¢
DEPTH OF WELL (fee): 2l 45 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) ;_
ATE PURGED: 20/a sar (2400 Hry _ | 2 [0 End (2400 Hr) _ ]2 { & %
DATE SAMPLED:  frala Start (2400 Hr) 1220 End (2400 Hr.) 1225
l‘[ELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1): 4 Lo -
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME - - pH, EC. TEMPERATURE ~ COLOR . TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (zal) (uaits) (umbod/cm@?5°C;  (°F) (i) - (NRR U Svd
1pRo 1O 2.7 & SEE Tan  _Yeny,

.0. (ppm): A 4/\“‘ COLOR, COBALT (0-100): iqb-f Ocar

DOR:____/\JoMe R S @
PURGING EQUIPMENT - ' .. SAMPLING EQUIPMEE[ *
2" Bladder Pump Bailer{Teflon®) i 7 Blidder Pemp Bailer(Tefloa®)
Centrifugal Pump _ Bailer (PVC) : DDL Ssapler Baler (PYCHsposable)
Submersible Pump __{~"  Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submenible Pump " Bailer (Staintess Stecl)
Well Wizand™ Dedicated Well Wizard™ Dedicated
ther Onber;,
LLINTEG Gos d , # Moo te,. =L 4
MWQ, 4o Mt —\ rmd weT L yide, emmmiu. e feqo/m, 3

ment Lo lupb '

e




‘ SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL ID._ MW= 10 J«U“ 1

ROJECT NO: A0005- po4- 21 , , SAMPLE D f2y)- ([ !f

SURGED BY: N a0 CLIENT NAME: M

SAMPLED BY: L gt LOCATION: e .

TYPE: Groundwater L Surfapc Water _- Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 __ |/ 3 4 4.5 6____ Other ___
CASING ELEVATION: (feetyMSL): __ 7 VOLUME IN CASING (gal)
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): _lo. CALCULATED PURGE (gal) é . !fo
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): A ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal)

DATE PURGED:  _//20/41 Start (2400 Hr) _{2! Z@ End (2400 Hr.) (5. ¢ ¢

DATE SAMPLED: 79 7 Start (2400 Hr) _{3: 50 End (2400Hry

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (iLe. FB-1, X-DUP-1):

i FIELD MEASUREMENTS .-

TIME VOLUME =~ pH EC TEMPERATURE ' COLOR  TURBIDITY
QO HY  (m) (anits) (mbovcm@25°Q) (P . (visuwa) (1Y) '
(2123 2 7.6 256 &9 . el Tonfip
[28%  _C 22 __aﬁ_g_ el ( !

73.'7‘#,’ 4 7o el4 X : il e
D.O. (ppm): : COLOR, COBALT (0-100):__ Clear
. . C_.‘[oudy
. Yellow
QODOR: B Browm
URGING EQUIPMENT - ' ' : SAMPLING EQUIPMENT o
2" Bladdes Puap Bailer{Teflon®) " 7 Buddes Pump _\_/ Builer(TeDoo )
Ceateifugal Pump Bailer (PVQ) . DDLSiapler — Buller (PVCdispossblk)
Submersibic Pump Batter (Suinl;s Stech) Scbaendbb: Pump Builer (Buinless Steef)
Well Wizaed™ : Dedicated Wl Weard™ ~  Desiawd
Qther; Xher
WELL INTEGRITY: S LOCK #: . -

~ d - -
L) S Ve

- -
%

. Page. l of \
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l ; SEACOR
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Ip WELL ID:
ROJECT NO: TJO90S 9 -0y _ SAMPLE D
PURGED BY: Kok Hong CLIENT NAME:
AMPLED BY: LW SERE S LOCATION:
TYPE: Groundwater ¢~ Surface Water Treatnent Effluent Other
l:ASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 W 3 4 45 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feey/MSL): E‘Q, 1Y » VOLUME IN CASING (gal) 3 ,‘5 !
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): 30 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) SE
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 26 z< ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) = 7
!A’I’E PURGED: {29 - Start (2400 HI)DS 15 49 L)’QE d (2400 Hr. fu w @Jé&g@ o
ATE SAMPLED: (1 2q%2 Start (2400 Hi) c 73 End (2400 Hr.)
R
IELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, X-DUP-1}: __~_“g 1@
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME  VOLUME pH EC. . . TEMPERATURE COLOR  TURBIDITY
'(uoo Hr) (zl) (units) (smboscm@25°C) ¥y : ((vimr) o { s Uin “\!
1548 7 o4 Toi ey

)1@?_ P 4 ) < U | < 4.9 T‘ghﬁa ,’Iﬁw_,l

; -
.O. (ppm): N N COLOR, COBALT (0-100).___ 4 G 1 Clea?

/\) 3 _ o Yellow .
DOR: Vo0 - S , Brown Tg N
PURGING EQUIPMENT | ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
|l 2" Bladder Pump Bailer(Teflon®) | . 7 Budder Pump Bailer(Teflon®)
Centrifugal Pump _[/Bailcr (PVC) . DDL Ssimpiet. Bailer (PVC/disposable)
" Submerzsible Pump Bailer (Stainkess Steel) Sebmenible Pump i, / Bailer (Suinless Steel)
l Well Wizand™ Dedicated Well Wizerd™ Dedicated
Othern: : _('..'l[hcn

' Mgiew QV'QU.V\O‘\ \p\y\ / -
WELL INTEGRITY: Cacgine ¢ LOCK #: /IAQ(+‘CV = 4}

@HQ-CALUU v—n]y\d‘d\ruh AWM e Coldsine ~ﬁ3nc>c«!\v\q Lty W("‘H
A v\(}l-eor A o R Az IfCA. _b”@ﬁugaf L e g
. "th— {re IMO(\JEOI 2 et spen cloée T vureat

ﬁ

Page ‘.‘ of }




IF[ELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (iLe. FB-1, X-DUP-1):

SEACOR

" WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: ?OJJ“ 00‘4 o/

WELL ID
SAMPLE ID

M-
Y ‘Z—

PURGED BY: R CLIENT NAME: SAYE 4
SAMPLED BY: ANy LOCATION: _CAEL Ayl
TYPE: Groundwaler \/ Surface Water Treatment Efftuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4_ 45 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION: (feet/MSL): %6.03 VOLUME IN CASING (gal) , 20
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): 7. CALCULATED PURGE (gal) 0.60
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 20, 1S ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) 150
/ C gy : -
DATE PURGED: Z0/4 Start (2400 Hr) _1{ 10 End (2400 Hr) 12!5¢
DATE SAMPLED: ] 7 Start (2400 Hr) R End (2400Hr)

L

i@ﬂ&m

e

v;i., .
, * FIELD MEASUREMENTS .- 2.5 Gfm. .
| »TIME  VOLUME  pH EC. . TEMPERATURE)y COLOR  TURBIDITY
{2400 He) () © (units) (embotkm@25°C) ("F) : {visux) 1)
a3 4@ 8y 202 20§ Y ce.
77 50 §.0 WEE) g, . . P
TR %< 7.€ C2T l >y ¥ 7 ‘,
i3 - 35 7S [227) ) U “
{21290+ 1 L 28 ¢CE .2 P & L
12V 97 23 b3g (,g f '- " u 4
D.O. (ppm): - COLOR, COBALT (0-100): : ) Clear
Cloudy
| © Yellow
ODOR; ___ _ w . Brown
| PURGING EQUIPMENT .~ ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT ‘
o Bldder Pump ___ Bar.!cr('l‘cﬂau@) - Z'Bm-ﬁc‘r;huup ___l/ Baller(Teloa®)
Cenuiifugal Pump ____ Batler (PVQ) ___ DDLSimpler “—__ Bailer (PVCfdiposable)
Submersible Pump _ Bailer (Stainless Stecl) - Svbmensdile Pump Bailer (Strinless Steef)
Well Wizaed™  _ Dedicated . Well Wizapd™ - Dediated
‘ her;
INTEGRITY: | LOCK #:
EMARKS:
flaer fooa 1) — /o< /s-ﬂzw LS Gl JopAL - —
e 12z BAp L 2o - M
on vy 12:9¢ 2795 Gpee - TG Glaos
SpAve. 12139 (UADIG epl - S
‘ OM¥ QUISY 1o Wiy = NN e
- : A ‘Page_ L . of I




|
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

SAMPLER: K. Hree

o

a
e

PROJECT: 70205-009-0/  EVENT:

WELL OR DATE m

LOCATION | MO| DA | YR MIN | MEASUREMENT |CODE] COMMENTS

M) -G ! 120 192 | ?-00-*7-30 Ha/ﬁm /, /5 7[\’(“
Pyw- [ 120193 .00~ 6.4 otk

CODES 'DTW - DEPTH TO WATER
" HCL-HYDROCARBONLEVEL .
. HWI- anaocanaowﬂmnﬂw CE




APPENDIX B

CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS



1 Client Number; SEAD2SFKO1
" Consultant Project Number: 70005-008-01

Project ID: Market/4th Street
ENVIRONMENTAL _%a‘mglésCA
LABORATOQRIES, INC. ‘ Woark Order Number: -

MNorthwest Region
AD80-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
(510} 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside Cafifornio February 4, 1993
(800} 423-7143 from outside California
{510) 8250720 (FAX)

Greg Hoehn

SEACOR

1390 Willow Pass Road, Ste. 360
Concord, CA 94520 |

Enclosed please find the analyﬁcal results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 01/21/93, under chain of custody record 8394.

A formal Quality Assurance/QiJality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Ellers /Z%///?’

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA 1 Page 1 of 3
C301393.00C !




Client Number: SEAQ2SFKD1
Consultant Praject Number: 70005-009-0%
Project ID: Market/4th Street
Oakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-01-393

4

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbons and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and 80153

-

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04
Client identification MW-1 MW-10 MW-6 MW-4
Date Sampled 01/20/93 | 01720793 | 01/20/93 | 01/20/93
Date Analyzed | 01/25/93 | 01/25/93 | 01/25/93 | 01/25/93
| Detection
Analyte . Limit, ug/L Concentraticn, ug/L
Benzene ' | 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Toluene 03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total | - - - - -
d TPH as mineral spiri 1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000
—pPetection Limit Multiplier | 1 1 1 1

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, $W-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986.

GTEL Concord, CA

Page 2 of 3
€301393.00C

BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W (spoRATORIES, ING




Client Number:
Consultant Project Number:
Project ID:

Work Order Number:

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbons and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and 80152

SEAQ2SFKO1
70005-009-01
Market/4th Street
Qakland, CA
C3-01393

GTEL Sample Number 05 06 [
Client Identification MW.5 MW-12
Date Sampled 01/20/93 | 01/20/93
Date Analyzed 01/25/93 | 01/25/93
Detection

Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Toluene 03 <0.3 <0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total - - -
TPH as mineral spirits 1000 <1000 <1000
Detection Limit Muitiplier 1 1 4JJ

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Salid Waste,

GTEL Concord, CA
(C301393.D0C

SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986,

Page 30f 3

BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W . ss0RATORIES, INC.



g 290 o fass AR, s0qs 360
Couwmo, A -~
Project # -009. Task # Analysis Request
Project Manager & . . v‘q g
Laboratory § g @ -‘g ag " " '3‘ E
Turn-around time: ‘ %‘ 3 g §§ 2 §g § g 3 RN : Comments/ %
Sampler's Name: M%ﬁl& E!E § 2 lagl8s g NENP g’ £8| & @ < Instructions g
Sampler’s Signature: fod AN &= E : E% §§ %g _$§ é% = E% a. ;\‘il% E
Sample ID Date | Time |Matrix | B [RE| B [28]28[28 3@ L8ieE|Es g&%
Mmw-1 @Y |hohsiisuz| W X X ¢
Mw -0 R Yook (2:20| (w X X Vi
MwW-6 DB eofgd| (Bee| W X X A
Mw-¢ BN om0l | W X X ¢
mp-5 ©F lfufialiwizo] W | |X X 4
wo-12 O [hohimos| w M |X X 2
\ —
‘_‘-{j s
J =b—
( M
!
Special Instructions/ Comments: Relinquished by: /\‘\)\ Received by: Sample Receipt
; qﬁ'E,ﬂ / Vit Sign = Sign Total no. of containers
5 /4}14 Print A' % Print Ch:u'n ofcustod; seals: |
—_— . - Company . 4% Company Rec’d good condition /cold:
M M Time l£ Date Mﬂ Time ——_ Date gConformslo record:
DAUAND (A | — wved br:
! Relinquished by: Received by: - ,Q
- Sign Sign %ﬂgfaﬂ- AL | Tt
A4 M 541 63824355, - Print pime L7~ Dy |
_ Company Company A LS , ient Contact:
Time ______ Date Time __'g_"as\l]ale |L2-4-15 Client Phone Number;

Date / / Page of




Client Number: SEA02SFKO1
Consultant Project Number:  70005-009-01

. Project ID: Market/4th Street
ENVIRONMENTAL : Qakland, CA

WY ..:0RATORIES. INC. Work Order Number:  C3-01-395

MNorthwest Region
A4080-C Pike Lane
Concard, CA 94520
(510) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California February 4, 1993
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

{510} B25-0720 (FAX)

Greg Hoehn

SEACOR

1390 Wiliow Pass Road, Ste. 360
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analyticai results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 01/21/93, under chain of custody record 8393.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Ll - Folllr S

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 1013
C301395.00C




Client Number:
Consultant Project Number:
Project ID:

Work Order Number:

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbons and

SEAD2SFKO1
70005-009-01
Market/4th Street
Qakland, CA
C3-01-385

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and 80152

GTEL Sample Number o1 02 03 04
Client ldentification MW 8 MW 13 Mw 2 MW 3
Date Sampled 01/20/93 | 01/20/93 | 01/20/93 | 01/20/93
Date Analyzed 01/25/93 | 01/25/93 | 01/25/93 | 01/25/93
" Detection
Analyte ~ Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.3 <0.3 05 7 <0.3 <0.3
Toluene 0.3 <0.3 04 4 <03 <0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 03 -] <0.3 <0.3
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 1 7 <05 0.5
BTEX, total i -- - 2 - - 0.5
TPH as mineral spitits 1000 <1000 <1000 < | <1000 <1000
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1

a. Test Methods tor Evaluating Solid Waste, 8W-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1386.

GTEL Concord, CA
(C301395.00C

Page2of 3

BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.



Client Number: SEAD2SFKO1
Cansultant Project Number:  70005-009-01
Project I Market/4th Street
Qakiand, CA
Work Order Number: CG3-01-385

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbons and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and 80154

GTEL Sample Number 05

Client ldentification MW 11
Date Sampled 01/20/93
Date Analyzed ‘ 01/25/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.3 <0.3
Toluene 0.3 <03
Ethylbenzene 03 <0.3
Xylene, total .05 <0.5
BTEX, total I -
TPH as mineral spirits 1000 <1000
Detection Limit Multiplier 1

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986.
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I E L | GTEL Client Number: SEA02.SFK01
Project |.D.: Safety Kleen

ENVIROCNMENTAL Work Order Number: T301169
{tABORATORIES, INC.

Sovthwost Region
20000 / 300 Mariner Drive
Torrance, CA 90503

(310) 371-1044

(800) 727-GTEL

Fax (310) 371-8720

February 4, 1993

Mr. Greg Hoehn

SEACOR CORP.

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Hoehn,

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples recaived by GTEL Environmental Laboratones Inc.
on 1-23-93 under chain-of-custody records 18386 and 26112,

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL, which is designed to meet
or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in
the footnotes. !

GTEL is certified by the state of California under Certification #E723.

If you have any questions concerning thls analysis or if we can be of further assistance, please call our Customer
Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Minsoon Song
Laboratory Director

GTEL Torrance, CA Page 1
T301169.D0C




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Method 6018

GTEL Client Number: SEA02.SFKO1

Project |.D.: Safety Kleen

Wark Order Number: T301169

GTEL Sample Number| 01169-1 01169-2 01169-3 011694
Client Identification MW-1 MW-10 MW-6 MW-4
‘ Date Sampled 1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-83
'Date Analyzed 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-93
Reporting
Analyte + Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Bromadichloromethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromotorm 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane ‘ 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloroethane ‘ 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ‘ 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroform : 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloromethane . 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dibromochloromethane 1 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ‘ 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ‘ 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Dichlorodifluoromethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane | 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
trans-1,2-Bichloroethene : 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Table continued on next page
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GTEL Client Number: SEA02,SFKO1

Project 1.D.: Safety Kleen

Work Order Number: T301169

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 6012
GTEL Sampie Number| 01169-1 01169-2 01169-3 011694
Client Identification MW-1 MW-10 MW-6 MW-4

‘Date Sampled| 1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-93

Date Analyzed 1-26-83 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-93

~ Reportin

Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Methylene chloride 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5/
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Tetrachloroethene ¥ (L 0.5 0607 <0.5 <0.5 50 U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 05 TT<06 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 17 .0 0.5 <05 83 1.8 = C 5500 7
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{0.5
Vinyl Chloride 1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dilution Multipliert 1 1 1 1
a  Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984, |
Indicates the adjustments made for samples dilution.
GTEL Torrance, CA Page 3
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GTEL Client Number: SEA02.5FK01
Project 1.D.: Safety Kieen
Work Order Number: T301169

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Meathod 6013

GTEL Sample Number| 011695 011696 01168-7 01169-8

Client Identification MW-5 MW-12 MW-8 MW-13

Date Sampled| 1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-93

Date Analyzed| 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-93

| Reportin
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Bromodichloromethane ‘ 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Bromoform 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Bromomethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Chlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

Chioroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05

Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Dichlorodifluoromethana 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
1,1-Dichloroethane 05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.54|

1,2-Dichlorosthane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

trans-1 ,3-Dichlo=rgpropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

GTEL Torrance, CA
T301168.DOC

Table continued on next page
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GTEL Client Number: SEA0Q2.SFKO1
Project 1.D.. Safety Kleen
Work Order Number: T301169

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Qrganics In Water
EFA Meathod 6018
GTEL Sample Number| 01169-5 011696 01169-7 01169-8
Client Identification MW-5 MW-12 Mw-8 MW-13
Date Sampled}  1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-93
Date Analyzed 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-93
Reporting
Analyte . Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Methylene chloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
Trichloroethene 0.5 L /"".‘3.'?2,;) . Kri <05
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 Z0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Vinyl Chloride 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dilution Multiplierb 1 1 1 1
Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984,
Indicates the adjustments made for samples dilution.
GTEL Torrance, CA Page 5
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GTEL Client Number: SEA02.SFKO1
Project 1.D.: Safety Kleen
Work Orcder Number: T301169

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 60128

GTEL Sample Number| 01169-9 01169-10 01169-11

nt Identification MWw-2 MW-3 MW-11

Date Sampled 1-20-93 1-20-93 1-20-83

‘Date Analyzed{ 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-93

! Reportin
Anaiyte © Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Bromodichloromethane : 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Chlorohenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloroethane - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloromethane T 0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5
Dibromochloromethane | 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 05 <0.5 20 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane i 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <Q.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane Q5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

GTEL Torrance, CA
T301169.D0C
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GTEL Client Number: SEA02.5FK01
Project |.D.: Safety Kleen
Work Qrder Number: T301169

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 6018

GTEL Sample Number] 011699 01169-10 01169-11
Client Identification MW-2 MW-3 MW-11
' Date Sampled 1-20-83 1-20-93 1-20-83
Date Analyzed 1-26-93 1-26-93 1-26-83
| Reportin
Analyte © Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
| Methylene chloride 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
" 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
l' 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ <05
| Trichiorosthene 0.5 <0.5 13 (47 4
" Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
[ vinyl Chioride 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
| Dilution Muttiplierb 1 1 1
a Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984.
Indicates the adjustments made for samples dilution,
GTEL Torrance, CA Page 7
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